

No. 08-479

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**SAFFORD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT #1; KERRY
WILSON, HUSBAND; JANE DOE WILSON, WIFE; HELEN
ROMERO, WIFE; JOHN DOE ROMERO, HUSBAND; PEGGY
SCHWALLIER, WIFE; JOHN DOE SCHWALLIER, HUSBAND,**
Petitioners,

v.

APRIL REDDING, LEGAL GUARDIAN OF MINOR CHILD,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL SCHOOL
BOARDS ASSOCIATION AND AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.
General Counsel
Naomi E. Gittins
Thomas E.M. Hutton
Lisa E. Soronen
National School Boards Ass'n
1680 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722
*Counsel of Record

David R. Day*
Séamus P. Boyce
Church Church
Hittle & Antrim
12514 Reynolds Drive
Fishers, IN 46038
(317) 773-2190

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION UNDULY COMPLICATES THE T.L.O. STANDARD AND CONTRAVENES THE STANDARD OF JUDICIAL DEFERENCE TO EDUCATORS ADDRESSING SERIOUS ISSUES OF STUDENT DRUG USE	5
A. The Court should clear up confusion among the federal courts and educators regarding individualized suspicion searches by educators in public schools	5
B. The Court should reiterate the importance of judicial deference to educators attempting to combat student drug use.....	9
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION REGARDING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY WILL HAVE A CHILLING EFFECT ON EDUCATORS SEEKING AND RETAINING POSITIONS OF LEADERSHIP IN AMERICA’S SCHOOLS	15

A. Under the law at the time of the search, educators could not have been clear about what standards to apply when making search decisions	15
B. Unless the Court accepts review and further clarifies the “clearly established” standard, educators will fear making tough decisions at risk of being personally liable	9
C. Accepting review in this matter would allow the Court to revisit the analytical framework of <i>Saucier</i> or expand upon its forthcoming ruling in <i>Pearson</i>	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	2, 3, 10, 11
<i>Beard v. Whitmore Lake Sch. Dist.</i> , 402 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	16, 23
<i>Callahan v. Millard County</i> , 494 F.3d 89 (10th Cir. 2007), <i>cert.</i> <i>granted sub nom. Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1702 (200).....	23
<i>C.B. v. Driscoll</i> , 82 F.3d 383 (11th Cir. 1996).....	6, 18
<i>Cornfield v. Consolidated High Sch. Dist. No. 230</i> , 991 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1993)	8, 18, 19
<i>Cuff v. Valley Central Sch. Dist.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 415 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	12
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	16
<i>Jenkins v. Talladega City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 115 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 1997)	18, 19

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... 16

Morse v. Frederick,
127 S.Ct. 2618 (2007)..... 3, 11, 20

New Jersey v. T.L.O.,
469 U.S. 325 (1985).....passim

Redding v. Safford Unified Sch. Dist.
#1, 531 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2008) 3, 7, 14, 23

Rudebuch v. Hughes,
313 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 16

Rudolph ex rel. Williams v. Lowndes
County Bd. of Educ.,
242 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (M.D. Ala. 2003)..... 18, 19

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001)..... 16, 22, 23

Singleton v. Bd. of Education USD 500,
894 F. Supp. 386 (D. Kan. 1995)..... 8, 19

Terry v. Ohio,
392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... 6

Vernonia Sch. Dist., 47 v. Acton,
515 U.S. 646 (1995)..... 2, 3, 10

Williams v. Ellington,
935 F.2d 881 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 6, 16, 19

<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	20
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	12

Statutes and Regulations

Cal. Educ. Code § 49050 (2006).....	17
Iowa Code Ann. § 808A.2 (2003).....	17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 18A:37-6.1 (1999).....	17
Okla. Stat. Ann. § 24-102 (2005).....	17
Wash. Rev. Code § 28A.600.230 (2008).....	17
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 118.32 (2004).....	14

Other Authorities

Del Stover, <i>Looking for Leaders, Urban districts find that the pool of qualified superintendents is shrinking</i> , Amer. Sch. Bd. J. (December 2002).....	21
Lynn Olson, <i>Principals Wanted: Apply Just About Anywhere</i> , Educ. Week (January 2000).....	21
National Institute on Drug Abuse, <i>Prescription and Over-the-Counter Medications</i> (July 2008).....	14
Office of National Drug Control Policy, <i>Prescription for Danger: A Report on the Troubling Trend of Prescription and Over-the-Counter Drug Abuse Among the Nation’s Teens</i> (January 2008).....	13

Office of National Drug Control Policy, *Females
Bucking Traditional Drug Abuse Trends: Teen Girls,
Young Women Now Outpace Male Counterparts for
Prescription Drug Abuse, Dependence*
(April 2007)..... 13

Transcript of Oral Argument at 49-50, *Morse*,
127 S. Ct. 2618 20

Transcript of Oral Argument at 23-24, *Pearson*,
128 S. Ct. 1702 23
